Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) for preparation and presentation of prospective financial information. The
financial projections included below were prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management.
Neither the Company's independent registered public accounting firm, nor Benchmark, have compiled, examined or
performed any procedures with respect to the prospective financial information contained herein, nor have they
expressed any opinion or any other form of assurance on such information or its achievability, and assume no
responsibility for, and disclaim any association with, the prospective financial information.
Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the financial projections set forth below. The inclusion of
financial projections in this Disclosure Statement should not be regarded as an indication that such projections will be
an accurate prediction of future events, and they should not be relied on as such.
C-1

Edgar Filing: Quadrant 4 System Corp - Form PRE 14A

120

QUADRANT 4 SYSTEM CORPORATION
Consolidated Balance Sheet - Reverse Split Pro Forma Analysis
ASSETS

12/31/2014 12/31/2015 3/31/2016 6/30/2016

Audited Audited
Reverse
Split Pro forma Unaudited

Reverse
Split Pro forma Unaudited

Reverse
Split Pro forma

Current Assets
Cash $ 2,285,557 $ 246,492 $ 470,000 $ 716,492 $ 198,805 $ (55,000) $ 143,805 $ 283,279 $ (55,000) $ 228,279
Accounts
Receivables $ 10,118,816 $ 9,555,725 $ 9,555,725 $ 12,682,745 $ 12,682,745 $ 12,083,455 $ 12,083,455
Inventory $ 95,400 $ 95,400 $ 75,108 $ 75,108 $ 35,968 $ 35,968
Prepaid license cost $ 1,550,000 $ 1,550,000 $ 0 $ 0
Other current assets $ 233,789 $ 148,076 $ 148,076 $ 144,014 $ 144,014 $ 168,889 $ 168,889
Total current assets $ 12,638,162 $ 10,045,693 $ 470,000 $ 10,515,693 $ 14,650,672 $ (55,000) $ 14,595,672 $ 12,571,591 $ (55,000) $ 12,516,591

Intangible assets,
customer lists and
technology stacks -
net $ 12,479,737 $ 11,566,643 $ 11,566,643 $ 10,498,508 $ 10,498,508 $ 9,580,373 $ 9,580,373
Goodwill $ 0 $ 2,004,600 $ 2,004,600 $ 2,004,600 $ 2,004,600 $ 2,004,600 $ 2,004,600
Equipment, under
capital lease - net $ 0 $ 366,961 $ 366,961 $ 344,026 $ 344,026 $ 321,091 $ 321,091
Equipment - net $ 35,931 $ 168,169 $ 168,169 $ 156,721 $ 156,721 $ 144,618 $ 144,618
Long-term assets
Software
development cost $ 5,146,047 $ 11,357,524 $ 11,357,524 $ 12,351,082 $ 12,351,082 $ 13,077,772 $ 13,077,772
Defferred financing
cost - net $ 600,583 $ 356,979 $ 356,979 $ 296,077 $ 296,077
Deffered Licensing
and royalty fees $ 1,200,000 $ 960,000 $ 960,000 $ 900,000 $ 900,000 $ 840,000 $ 840,000
Other assets $ 361,464 $ 327,329 $ 327,329 $ 315,533 $ 315,533 $ 342,820 $ 342,820
TOTAL ASSETS $ 32,461,924 $ 37,153,898 $ 470,000 $ 37,623,898 $ 41,517,219 $ (55,000) $ 41,462,219 $ 38,882,865 $ (55,000) $ 38,827,865

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable
and accrued
expenses $ 4,413,094 $ 5,652,257 $ 5,652,257 $ 6,592,890 $ 6,592,890 $ 6,270,559 $ 6,270,559
Deferred licenceing
fees $ 3,100,000 $ 3,100,000 $ 0 $ 0
Note payable -
Revolver $ 6,750,050 $ 7,601,904 $ 7,601,904 $ 9,614,046 $ 9,614,046 $ 9,863,260 $ 9,863,260
Earn Outs Payable $ 0 $ 343,075 $ 343,075 $ 319,531 $ 319,531 $ 319,531 $ 319,531
Current obligation
under capital lease $ 0 $ 152,640 $ 152,640 $ 154,903 $ 154,903 $ 157,199 $ 157,199
Current maturities -
long term debts, net
of debt discount $ 650,810 $ 2,637,344 $ 2,637,344 $ 2,409,019 $ 2,409,019 $ 2,248,364 $ 2,248,364

Edgar Filing: Quadrant 4 System Corp - Form PRE 14A

121

Total current
liabilities $ 11,813,954 $ 16,387,220 $ 16,387,220 $ 22,190,389 $ 22,190,389 $ 18,858,913 $ 18,858,913
Non-current
obligation under
capital lease $ 0 $ 162,149 $ 162,149 $ 122,309 $ 122,309 $ 83,052 $ 83,052
Long term debt less
current maturities $ 5,834,688 $ 4,338,763 $ 4,338,763 $ 4,110,851 $ 4,110,851 $ 4,208,896 $ 4,208,896
Total liabilities $ 17,648,642 $ 20,888,132 $ 20,888,132 $ 26,423,549 $ 26,423,549 $ 23,150,861 $ 23,150,861
Commitments and
contigencies

Stockholders' Equity

Common stock $ 102,662 $ 108,862 $ 108,862 $ 108,862 $ 108,862 $ 106,992 $ 106,992
Additional paid-in
capital $ 33,231,980 $ 35,194,180 $ (30,000 ) $ 35,164,180 $ 35,201,076 $ (30,000) $ 35,171,076 $ 34,822,979 $ (30,000) $ 34,792,979
Accumulated Deficit $ (18,521,360) $ (19,037,276) $ 500,000 $ (18,537,276) $ (20,216,268) $ (25,000) $ (20,241,268) $ (19,197,967) $ (25,000) $ (19,222,967)
Total stockholders'
equity $ 14,813,282 $ 16,265,766 $ 470,000 $ 16,735,766 $ 15,093,670 $ (55,000) $ 15,038,670 $ 15,732,004 $ (55,000) $ 15,677,004
TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY $ 32,461,924 $ 37,153,898 $ 470,000 $ 37,623,898 $ 41,517,219 $ (55,000) $ 41,462,219 $ 38,882,865 $ (55,000) $ 38,827,865
C-2

Edgar Filing: Quadrant 4 System Corp - Form PRE 14A

122

QUADRANT 4 SYSTEM CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Operations - Reverse Split Pro Forma Analysis

12/31/2014 12/31/2015 3/31/2016 6/30/2016
Audited Audited Reverse Split Pro forma Unaudited Reverse Split Pro forma Unaudited Reverse Split Pro forma

Revenue $ 48,492,349 $ 52,038,044 $ 52,038,044 $ 11,938,599 $ 11,938,599 $ 14,564,628 $ 14,564,628
Cost of
revenue $ 30,917,470 $ 31,168,394 $ 31,168,394 $ 7,818,539 $ 7,818,539 $ 8,544,770 $ 8,544,770
Gross Margin $ 17,574,879 $ 20,869,650 $ 20,869,650 $ 4,120,060 $ 4,120,060 $ 6,019,858 $ 6,019,858

Operating
expenses:
General and
administrative
expenses $ (8,467,919 ) $ (12,353,824 ) $ 470,000 $ (11,883,824 ) $ (3,064,781 ) $ (55,000 ) $ (3,119,781 ) $ (3,086,134 ) $ (55,000 ) $ (3,141,134 )
Research &
Development $ (2,655,980 ) $ (1,849,389 ) $ (1,849,389 ) $ (290,577 ) $ (290,577 ) $ (64,249 ) $ (64,249 )
Amortization,
impairment
and
depreciation
expense $ (5,642,942 ) $ (5,238,582 ) $ (5,238,582 ) $ (1,481,387 ) $ (1,481,387 ) $ (1,331,594 ) $ (1,331,594 )
Interest
expense $ (1,877,406 ) $ (1,943,771 ) $ (1,943,771 ) $ (462,307 ) $ (462,307 ) $ (1,211,580 ) $ (1,211,580 )

Total $ (18,644,247 ) $ (21,385,566 ) $ 470,000 $ (20,915,566 ) $ (5,299,052 ) $ (55,000 ) $ (5,354,052 ) $ (5,001,557 ) $ (55,000 ) $ (5,056,557 )

Net loss before
Income taxes $ (1,069,368 ) $ (515,916 ) $ (470,000 ) $ (45,916 ) $ (1,178,992 ) $ (55,000 ) $ (1,233,992 ) $ 1,018,301 $ (55,000 ) $ 963,301
Income taxes $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Net
(Loss)/Profit $ (1,069,368 ) $ (515,916 ) $ (470,000 ) $ (45,916 ) $ (1,178,992 ) $ (55,000 ) $ (1,233,992 ) $ 1,018,301 $ (55,000 ) $ 963,301

Net loss per
common
share- basci
and diluted NM NM NM NM NM NM NM $ 0.01 NM $ 0.01

and dilutedWeighted average
common shares - basic

102,024,778 103,706,245 103,706,245 103,706,245 108,861,774 108,861,774 108,861,774 108,800,117 108,861,774 108,800,117
NM - not meaningful, less than zero

C-3

Edgar Filing: Quadrant 4 System Corp - Form PRE 14A

123

QUADRANT 4 SYSTEM CORPORATION
P&L Projections

CY 2010 CY 2011 CY 2012 CY 2013 CY 2014 CY 2015 CY 2016 CY 2017 CY 2018

Revenue
Streams
   Time &
Material $15,233,596 $29,141,433 $26,561,723 $33,453,782 $36,392,834 $27,654,251 $23,432,660 $20,000,000 $20,000,000
   Managed
Services $3,700,763 $11,885,232 $23,836,231 $22,595,500 $20,000,000 $20,000,000
   Platforms $189,132 $214,282 $547,562 $7,781,250 $12,365,500 $33,395,000
   Acquisition $8,415,000 $18,000,000 $20,000,000
Total Revenues $15,233,596 $29,141,433 $26,561,723 $37,343,676 $48,492,349 $52,038,044 $62,224,410 $70,365,500 $93,395,000